Resolution No.	of	2018
----------------	----	------

**URGING** the Ulster County Public Works Department to establish a 30 mph speed limit on Cedar Lane, a road between Route 208 and Plains Road in the Town of New Paltz

WHEREAS, the New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) has the authority to establish speed limits on state highways, county, and town roads, and

WHEREAS, Cedar Lane, a residential street between Route 208 and Plains Road is a popular route for bicyclists and other Rail Trail visitors, and

**WHEREAS**, the area speed limit on Plains Road is marked as 30 mph but Cedar Lane is unmarked,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Town Clerk is authorized to transmit this resolution to the County Commissioner of Public Works of the County of Ulster, asking the Department of Transportation to establish a maximum speed of 30 mph on Cedar Lane, a Town road pursuant to Section 1622.1 of the Vehicle and Traffic Law, and 2) complete a TE9a form with the NYSDOT.

## **VOTE**

	Aye	Nay	Absent
Supervisor Neil Bettez			
Councilman Dan Torres			
Councilman David Brownstein			
Councilman Marty Irwin			
Councilwoman Julie Seyfert-Lillis			

The Resolution was thereupon duly <u>adopted</u>. / <u>rejected</u>